

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JOHN DOE,)
)
)
 Plaintiff)
)
)
 v.)
)
 WILLIAMS COLLEGE,)
)
)
 Defendant.)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:16cv-30184-MGM

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STACEY ELIN ROSSI, BBO# 681084
ROSSI LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 442
Hoosick Falls, New York 12090
(413)248-7622
berkshirelegal@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

November 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| LEGAL STANDARD | 1 |
| RESPONSE TO “FACTS” IDENTIFIED BY DEFENDANT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JOHN DOE’S TITLE IX CLAIM (COUNT I) | 4 |
| A. Selective Enforcement (aka Disparate Treatment)..... | 4 |
| B. Deliberate Indifference | 5 |
| C. Erroneous Outcome | 5 |
| 1. Plaintiff has sufficient evidence to cast articulable doubt on the accuracy of the outcome reached | 5 |
| 2. Plaintiff has made a prima facie case of discrimination to satisfy the first prong of the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> burden-shifting framework | 7 |
| 3. Plaintiff has evidence of “particular circumstances suggesting that gender bias was a motivating factor” and that the totality of Williams’ actions were a pretext for discrimination | 9 |
| a. College history and culture | 10 |
| b. Statements and actions of College officials | 10 |
| c. Dean Sarah Bolton | 10 |
| d. Meg Bossong and panel training | 11 |
| e. Dean Marlene Sandstrom and Toya Camacho | 12 |
| f. Hearing Panelists Ninah Pretto, Steven Klass, and Aaron Gordon | 12 |
| g. Allyson Kurker | 13 |
| h. Impact of Bolton’s and Bossong’s bias and campus climate on Plaintiff’s case | 13 |
| i. Evidence of pretext | 14 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| II. | THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JOHN DOE’S CLAIM THAT WILLIAMS COLLEGE BREACHED ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS CLAIM (COUNT II) | 15 |
| III. | THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JOHN DOE’S CLAIM THAT WILLIAMS COLLEGE BREACHED THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING (COUNT III) | 18 |
| IV. | THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JOHN DOE’S CLAIM THAT WILLIAMS COLLEGE VIOLATED ITS BUTY OF BASIC FAIRNESS (COUNT VI) | 18 |
| V. | JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ON HIS MASSACHUSETTS EQUAL RIGHTS ACT (M.G.L. C. 93 §102) CLAIM (COUNT IV) | 19 |
| VI. | JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ON HIS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT V) | 19 |
| VII. | JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO MAINTAIN HIS CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT (COUNT X) | 19 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ahern v. Shinseki</i> , 629 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010) | 1 |
| <i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 3 65 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) | 1 |
| <i>Cruz v. Mattis</i> , 861 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2017) | 2 |
| <i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , Case 15-cv-11557-FDS, Dkt. 49 (D. Mass 2016) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21027 (D.R.I. 2016) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-00144-WES-LDA (D.R.I. 2018) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2016) | 1, 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Rider Univ.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-04882-BRM | 5 |
| <i>Gomez-Gonzalez v. Rural Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 654 (1st Cir. 2010) | 2, 14, 15 |
| <i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2 nd Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973) | 1, 8 |

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Morgan v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Plummer v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Prasad v. Cornell Univ.</i> 5:15-cv-322 Doc. 32, Feb. 24, 2016 | 10 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>Sassaman v. Gamache</i> , 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , 561 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Soto-Feliciano v. Villa Cofresi Hotels, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) | 1, 5, 6, 8 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681-1688 | 1, 4-15 |
| OCR Dear Colleague Letter, April 4, 2011, http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) | 1 |
| https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ | 17 |
